32 Off-balance sheet items   61 855   19 283   201 599   16 929

33 Total required stable funding (RSF) 1 038 465

34 Net Stable Funding Ratio (%) 115,73%

Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFR) at 30/06/2023

Unweighted value by residual maturity
Weighted value

Scope of consolidation : GROUPE CREDIT AGRICOLE

Pillar 3 - June 2023 I Credit Agricole Group 72/83

4. GLOBAL INTEREST RATE RISK

In accordance with Article 448 of Regulation (EU) 2019/876 of the European Parliament and of the Council of
20 May 2019 (known as “CRR2”) amending Regulation (EU) 575/2013 (CRR), Crédit Agricole Group is required to
publish information on interest rate risk.

4.1 Qualitative information on interest rate risk management in the banking
portfolio (EU IRRBBA standard)

Compared to the publication of 31 December 2022, the first half of 2023 we observed a reversal of the Euro yield
curve with a 10-year rate 1% lower than the 1-year rate.

4.2 Quantitative information on interest rate risk

The tables below show the sensitivity of economic value and net interest income to various interest rate shock
scenarios.

Interest rate risk of banking portfolio activities (Table EU IRRBB1)

Change in economic value
(in billions of euros) 30/06/2023 31/12/2022

1 Parallel up (10,7) (10,2)

2 Parallel down 5,9 3,2

3 Steepener (2,2) (2,1)

4 Flattener 0,1 0,1

5 Short rate up (3,0) (2,8)

6 Short rate down 1,4 (2,3)

Change in net interest
income
(in billions of euros)

30/06/2023 31/12/2022

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

1 Parallel up (+ 50 bp) 0,5 0,7 0,9 0,7 1,1 1,5

2 Parallel down (- 50 bp) (0,3) (0,6) (0,9) (0,6) (1,1) (1,5)

The sensitivity figures for net interest income above are calculated assuming i) a pass-through rate1 of 100% applied
to housing loans (and 100% to other items), ii) an immediate pass-through of interest rate changes to assets and
liabilities (for all variable rate instruments already on the balance sheet, and only for new transactions in the case
of fixed rate instruments) and iii) sight deposits maintained at their current high level with no paid interest (based
on the assumptions of the EBA stress tests). In practice, the change in net interest margin would materialize more
gradually than the results given above suggest.